Counsel’s request is appropriate to reasonably compensate him for this excellent outcome in an extremely

complex and difficult case.

1. Time and labor required.

15. ERISA class action cases typically consume an immense amount of attorney time and are

litigated for years.  This case is no exception, with a docket of three hundred eighteen (318) entries over

seven (7) years.  

16. In the years this litigation has been actively pursued, Class Counsel has documented a very

significant investment of time and effort in litigating the case.   Class Counsel has declared under penalty

of perjury that he has expended approximately three thousand (3000) hours in this case without any

[...]

guidance issued by the Department of the Treasury and the IRS, and their interrelationships.  These skills

and knowledge base are possessed by a very small number of plaintiffs’ firms.  Judge Kravitz of the

District of Connecticut recently summed up as part of his one hundred twenty-two (122) page decision

in Amara v. Cigna Corp., 534 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008):  “ERISA, and the regulations under it,

are often lamentably obscure – to describe them as a tangled web does not do them justice.”  Id. at 296.

35.   This court takes note of Professor John Freeman’s statement: